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Part	1:	General	Camp	Statistics:	
	

74	unique	ministry	centers	responded	in	part	or	in	full	to	the	survey	that	claimed	affiliation	with	
Lutheran	Outdoor	Ministries	(LOM)	

• 71	of	these	sites	(96%)	were	affiliated	with	the	ELCA	

• Other	Lutheran	denominations	represented	included	LCMS	(5%),	LCMC	(4%),	NALC	(3%),	and	
other	Lutheran	(3%)	

• 11%	of	LOM	sites	indicated	affiliation	with	multiple	denominations	

• Responding	sites	represented	26	US	states	and	1	Canadian	province	

• 76%	of	respondents	were	camp	directors,	19%	were	program	or	associate	directors,	and	the	
remainder	were	board	members,	camp	managers,	or	volunteers	

	
Responding	LOM	Sites,	by	Region	
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Property	Size	(Acreage):	
• 13%	owned	or	leased	less	than	50	acres	of	property	(or	had	no	property)	
• 24%	had	50-100	acres	
• 26%	had	101-250	acres	
• 23%	had	251-500	acres	
• 14%	had	more	than	500	acres	

	
Budget:	

	
• 6%	had	an	annual	budget	of	less	than	$200k	
• 16%	$201k	–	$350k	
• 18%	$351k	–	$500k	
• 35%	$501k	–	$1	million	
• 18%	more	than	$1	million	–	$2	million	
• 7%	more	than	$2	million	

	
Full-time,	year-round	Employment:	

• 5%	had	no	full-time	staff	members	
• 12%	employed	1	full-time	staff	member	
• 28%	employed	2-3	
• 14%	employed	4-5	
• 29%	employed	6-10	
• 12%	employed	11	or	more	

	
Employment	Summary	(full-time	and	part-time	year-round	staff):	

• About	a	third	of	these	ministry	sites	operate	with	5	or	fewer	paid	staff	members	
• Another	third	of	LOM	sites	operate	with	6-10	paid	staff	members	
• The	final	third	operates	with	more	than	10	

	
Accreditation:	62%	were	accredited	through	the	American	Camp	Association	(ACA)	
	
General	Ministry	Site	Overview:	

• 0%	Primarily	adult	conferences	and	retreats	
• 18%	Primarily	youth/child	camping	
• 82%	Combination	of	youth/child	summer	camping	and	year-round	retreats/conferences	

	
LOM	Sites	larger	operations,	on	average:	

• LOM	sites	had	higher	average	annual	operating	budgets	and	more	year-round	staff	than	
non-LOM	sites;	60%	had	budgets	of	more	than	$500k,	compared	with	only	45%	of	non-
LOM	sites.	It	appears	that	this	is	due	mostly	to	larger	average	summer	camp	programs.	

6%	 16%	 18%	 35%	 18%	 7%	

<	$200k	 $201k	to	$350k	 $351k	to	$500k	 $501k	to	$1	million	 1	to	2	million	 >	$2	million	
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Evaluation	Methods:	

	
	
Camp	Type:	

1. Low	faith	emphasis,	weak	connection	to	congregational/denominational	ministries	
2. Moderate	faith	emphasis,	moderate	connection	to	congregational/denom.	ministries	

3. High	faith	emphasis,	weak	connection	to	congregational/denominational	ministries	
4. High	faith	emphasis,	strong	connection	to	congregational/denominational	ministries	

	

	

13%	

7%	

17%	

23%	

16%	

39%	

50%	

62%	

73%	

11%	

12%	

16%	

24%	

46%	

58%	

65%	

80%	

93%	

0%	 10%	 20%	 30%	 40%	 50%	 60%	 70%	 80%	 90%	 100%	

We	DO	NOT	do	an	effective	job	evaluating	our	programs	

Listening	sessions	with	clientele	

Informal	evaluation	only,	no	written	evals	

Assess	effectiveness	based	on	missional	outcomes/goals	

Survey	clergy	or	congregational	leaders	

Online	survey	after	participants	return	home	

Survey	parents	about	children't	experience	

Direct	observation	by	leadership	personnel	

Participant	survey	at	end	of	camp	or	retreat	

LOM	sites	(74)	 Other	sites	(237)	

8%	

24%	

28%	

40%	

5%	

27%	

10%	

58%	

Weak	connection,	low	faith	

Moderate	connection,	moderate	faith	

Weak	connection,	high	faith	

Strong	connection,	high	faith	

LOM	sites	 Other	sites	
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Part	2:	Camp	Directors	
• 100%	were	white	
• 77%	were	male	
• Education:	55%	bachelor’s	degree,	39%	master’s	degree	or	higher	
• 31%	had	received	no	formal	theological	education	(compared	with	32%	non-LOM)	
• 16%	had	a	masters	of	divinity	degree	(compared	with	18%	non-LOM)	

	
	 Director	Age	 Director	Tenure	

	
	

• Over	two-thirds	(69%)	of	all	LOM	directors	were	white	males	over	the	age	of	40	

• LOM	directors	were	older	and	more	educated,	on	average,	than	their	counterparts	in	the	
other	denominations	studied.	They	also	had	longer	average	tenures	at	their	current	
ministry	centers.	

• LOM	directors	were	also	much	more	likely	to	be	male	than	any	other	denominational	
director	and	more	likely	to	be	white.	

	 	

7%	

26%	

23%	

30%	

14%	

5%	

10%	

31%	

34%	

20%	

up	to	30	

31	to	40	

41	to	50	

51	to	60	

Over	60	

LOM	 non-LOM	

13%	

15%	

25%	

22%	

26%	

9%	

14%	

23%	

23%	

31%	

<	1	year	

1	to	2	yrs	

3	to	5	yrs	

6	to	10	yrs	

>	10	yrs	

LOM	 non-LOM	
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Part	3:	Summer	Camp	
	
Overall	summer	program	summary	(of	65	camps):	

• 46%	had	primarily	co-ed	residential	summer	camp	for	children/youth	
• 5%	were	primarily	family	camp	
• 49%	ran	a	combination	of	traditional	summer	camp	and	retreats	or	other	programs	
• None	of	the	LOM	ministry	centers	were	PRIMARILY	retreat	centers	or	day-camp	only	

	
Session	Lengths	Offered:	

	
	
Weeks	of	Summer	Programming:	
More	than	half	(55%)	of	LOM	sites	offered	8	or	9	weeks	of	summer	programming.	20%	offered	7	
or	fewer	weeks	of	programming,	and	25%	offered	10	weeks	or	more.	
	
Summer	Housing	Accommodations	Offered:	

	
	 	

4%	

15%	

98%	

52%	

20%	

8%	

30%	

97%	

68%	

41%	

0%	 10%	 20%	 30%	 40%	 50%	 60%	 70%	 80%	 90%	 100%	

More	than	2	weeks	

2-week	session	

Week-long	sessions	

Partial	week	sessions	

Single	day	programs	

LOM	Camps	(63)	 non-LOM	(210)	

23%	

18%	

41%	

60%	

64%	

29%	

40%	

43%	

69%	

71%	

0%	 10%	 20%	 30%	 40%	 50%	 60%	 70%	 80%	 90%	 100%	

Wilderness	camping	

Hotel-style	

Dormitory-style	

Modern	cabins	

Rustic	(tents,	yurts,	rustic	cabins)	

LOM	Camps	(65)	 non-LOM	(217)	
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Summer	Camp	Capacity:	
A	quarter	of	camps	had	a	capacity	of	120	or	fewer	campers.	Another	quarter	had	a	capacity	of	
120-150,	another	quarter	151-249,	and	the	remaining	quarter	250	or	more	campers	at	once.	
Average	capacity	for	LOM	camps	(202)	was	higher	than	non-LOM	camps	(155).	
	
Table	1:	Summer	Camp	Enrollment:	
	 LOM	Camps	

2014	
LOM	Camps	

2016	
non-LOM	

Camps	2016	
90%	capacity	or	higher	 14%	 16%	 12%	
75%	to	89%	capacity	 42%	 33%	 32%	
Less	than	75%	capacity	 44%	 51%	 56%	
Enrollment	higher	than	previous	summer	 41%	 49%	 43%	
Enrollment	about	the	same	as	previous	 28%	 40%	 39%	
Enrollment	lower	than	previous	summer	 32%	 11%	 18%	
Highest	of	past	5	summers	 -	 22%	 26%	
Higher	than	most	of	past	5	summers	 -	 22%	 21%	
About	the	same	as	past	5	summers	 -	 34%	 35%	
Lower	than	most	of	past	5	summers	 -	 20%	 11%	
Lowest	of	past	5	summers	 -	 3%	 7%	
	
Overnight	Camp	Attendance:	
Summer	camp	attendance	numbers	were	collected	from	60	camps.	A	quarter	of	camps	had	400	
or	fewer	total	summer	campers.	Another	quarter	had	401	to	650.	Another	quarter	had	651	to	
1050,	and	the	last	quarter	had	more	than	1050	overnight	campers	in	summer	2016.	The	average	
number	of	overnight	campers	was	796	(up	from	754	in	the	2014	survey).	Camps	that	broke	down	
attendance	by	age	group	reported	more	junior/senior	high	campers	than	elementary	campers.	
	
Day	Camp	Attendance:	
On-site	Day	Camp	attendance	numbers	were	collected	from	40	camps.	A	quarter	had	fewer	than	
70	day	campers.	Another	quarter	had	70	to	155.	Another	quarter	had	156	to	400,	and	the	final	
quarter	had	more	than	400	day	campers.	A	large	majority	of	day	camp	participants	were	under	
the	age	of	12	(elementary	age).	
	
Camper	Days:	
Camper	days	is	an	industry	standard	for	summer	camp	enrollment	typically	defined	as	an	
overnight	and	3	meals.	A	large	majority	(78%)	of	responding	LOM	camps	said	that	they	do	not	
keep	track	of	this	number	(compared	with	55%	of	non-LOM	camps).	The	small	number	of	camps	
providing	this	number	(only	12)	make	the	data	unreliable,	so	they	are	not	reported.	
	
Average	weekly	camp	fee:	$417	(up	from	$384	in	2014)	

• Half	of	camps	reported	weekly	fees	between	$390	and	$450	
• Non-LOM	camps	charged	$397,	on	average	

	
Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
$433	 $414	 $438	 $386	
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Financial	Assistance	(61	camps):	 Camper	Diversity	(63	camps):	

	
	
Percentage	of	Campers	Affiliated	with	Constituent	Congregations/Denomination	

	
	
Level	of	Involvement	of	Congregational	Leaders/Clergy	

	

7%	

10%	

16%	

49%	

18%	

More	than	75%	

51%	to	75%	

26%	to	50%	

10%	to	25%	

Less	than	10%	

Percentage	of	Campers	Receiving	
Financial	Assistance	

2%	

0%	
6%	
14%	

34%	
44%	

More	than	75%	
51%	to	75%	
26%	to	50%	
11%	to	25%	
5%	to	10%	

Less	than	5%	

Percentage	of	Campers	that	were	
Racial	Minorities	

5%	

11%	

26%	

34%	

24%	

6%	

5%	

18%	

39%	

32%	

Less	than	10%	

11%	to	25%	

26%	to	50%	

51%	to	75%	

More	than	75%	

LOM	Camps	(62)	 non-LOM	Camps	(194)	

34%	

37%	

11%	

38%	

51%	

65%	

54%	

52%	

28%	

46%	

11%	

79%	

34%	

42%	

72%	

80%	

0%	 10%	 20%	 30%	 40%	 50%	 60%	 70%	 80%	 90%	100%	

VERY	FEW	leaders/clergy	are	regularly	involved	

Leaders/clergy	are	HEAVILY	involved	in	camp	ministries	

Leaders/clergy	SELDOM	involved	in	camp	life/activities	

Are	invited	to	stay	at	camp	while	congregants	attend	

Leaders/clergy	regularly	lead	Bible	studies	or	religious	ed	

Leaders/clergy	regularly	lead	camp	worship	services	

Leaders/clergy	minister	to	summer	staff	

Leaders/clergy	lead	staff	training	sessions	

LOM	Camps	(65)	 non-LOM	Camps	(212)	
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Summer	staff:	
Most	of	the	responding	camps	employed	seasonal	staff	members	for	the	summer	months.	Most	
had	paid	summer	staff	members,	with	only	a	few	relying	predominantly	on	volunteer	staff.	
Reliance	on	volunteer	staff	is	much	more	common	in	camps	of	other	denominations.	In	terms	of	
paid	summer	staff,	a	third	had	fewer	than	25,	another	third	had	25-45,	and	the	remaining	third	
had	more	than	45.	10%	had	70	or	more	paid	summer	staff	members.	
	
Staff	training:	
Paid	staff	members	generally	received	extensive	training	at	these	camps.	The	average	length	of	
staff	training	in	2016	was	12	days,	with	75%	of	all	camps	having	between	10	and	14	days.	Very	
few	camps	(9%)	offered	fewer	than	10	days,	while	15%	had	more	than	14	days.	
	
Average	weekly	summer	staff	salary:	$223	(DOWN	from	$230	in	2014)	

• Three-quarters	of	camps	reported	weekly	staff	salaries	between	$200	and	$250	
• Non-LOM	camps	paid	summer	staff	$230,	on	average	

	
Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
$206	 $231	 $203	 $222	

	
Returning	Summer	Staff	(64	camps):	

	
	
Summer	camp	programs:	

	
	
	 	

8%	

28%	

37%	

19%	

8%	

More	than	75%	

51%	to	75%	

36%	to	50%	

25%	to	35%	

Less	than	25%	

Percentage	of	Summer	Staff	who	were	Returning	Staff	

43%	 46%	 11%	

Mostly	centralized	 Combination	centralized	&	decentralized	 Mostly	decentralized	
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Percentage	of	Camps	Offering	Specialty	Programs	(64	camps)	

	
	
Percentage	of	Camps	Offering	Summer	Program	Specifics	(65	camps)	

	
	 	

34%	

39%	

39%	

47%	

53%	

58%	

66%	

75%	

75%	

84%	

0%	 10%	 20%	 30%	 40%	 50%	 60%	 70%	 80%	 90%	 100%	

Trip	and	travel	

Grandparent/grandchild	camp	

Special	needs	camp	

Music,	art,	and	drama	camps	

High	adventure	or	wilderness	

Service/mission	experiences	

Travelling	Day	Camp	

Conlirmation	camp	

Leadership	training	

Family	camp	

11%	

31%	

34%	

45%	

62%	

72%	

79%	

79%	

82%	

92%	

94%	

95%	

95%	

99%	

0%	 10%	 20%	 30%	 40%	 50%	 60%	 70%	 80%	 90%	 100%	

Sailing	

Rock	climbing	

Horseback	riding	

High	ropes	

Archery	

Environmental	education	

Outdoor	cooking	

Low	ropes/challenge	course	

Canoeing/kayaking	

Daily	worship	

Daily	Bible	study/Christian	ed	

Group	prayers	

Group	singing	

Camplires	
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Part	4:	Retreats	and	Conferences	
	
Primary	clientele	for	retreats/conferences	(65	ministry	sites):	

• 23%	Primarily	adults	
• 5%	Primarily	youth/children	
• 72%	Mix	of	children,	youth,	adults,	and	families	

	
Retreat	Accommodations	Offered:	

	
	
Seasonal	Retreat	Staff:	
Ministry	centers	varied	in	their	reliance	on	seasonal	staff	to	help	during	the	retreat	season.	
About	a	third	(35%)	did	not	employ	any	seasonal	retreat	staff.	Another	third	employed	1	or	2,	
and	the	remaining	third	employed	3	or	more,	with	10%	employing	at	least	10.	
	
Approximate	Percentage	of	Retreat	Guests	Affiliated	with	Constituent	Congregations:	

	
	

36%	

46%	

47%	

52%	

67%	

62%	

51%	

52%	

40%	

49%	

71%	

59%	

0%	 10%	 20%	 30%	 40%	 50%	 60%	 70%	 80%	 90%	 100%	

Campground	for	tents/RVs	

Hotel-style	

Rustic	cabins	

Large	group	meeting	space	(100+)	

Modern	cabins	(bathroom	&	temp	control)	

Dormitory-style	

LOM	sites	(65)	 non-LOM	sites	(202)	

12%	

28%	

32%	

22%	

6%	

3%	

13%	

35%	

35%	

13%	

Less	than	10%	

11-25%	

26-50%	

51-75%	

More	than	75%	

LOM	sites	(60)	 non-LOM	sites	(194)	
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Overnight	capacity	for	retreats/conferences	(out	of	65	ministry	sites):	
A	quarter	of	minister	centers	reported	that	their	overnight	retreat	capacity	was	75	or	fewer	
guests.	30%	reported	a	capacity	of	100	to	150	guests.	Another	quarter	had	a	capacity	of	76	to	
130,	another	quarter	131	to	199,	and	the	remaining	quarter	had	a	capacity	of	200	or	more	
guests.	
	
Retreat	Guests	in	most	recent	retreat	season:	
More	than	half	of	ministry	centers	were	unsure	how	many	retreat	guests	they	hosted	in	the	most	
recent	retreat	season,	whether	overnight	or	day-only	guests.	Of	the	31	sites	that	provided	
numbers,	half	hosted	1000	or	fewer	guests,	with	the	other	half	over	1000.	
	
Guest	days	is	an	industry	standard	for	retreat	enrollment	typically	defined	as	an	overnight	and	3	
meals.	78%	of	LOM	camp	directors	indicated	that	they	do	not	keep	track	of	this	number.	With	
only	12	camps	providing	the	number	of	guest	days,	no	meaningful	data	can	be	offered	for	LOM	as	
a	whole.	
	
Table	2:	Retreat/Conference	Usage	(out	of	65	LOM,	201	non-LOM	sites)	
	 2014	 2016	

LOM	Sites	
2016		

non-LOM	sites	
90%	capacity	or	higher	 -	 4%	 5%	
75%	to	89%	capacity	 -	 16%	 21%	
50%	to	74%	capacity	 -	 37%	 36%	
Less	than	50%	capacity	 	 43%	 38%	
Usage	higher	than	previous	year	 -	 46%	 44%	
Usage	about	the	same	as	previous	 -	 37%	 39%	
Usage	lower	than	previous	year	 -	 17%	 17%	
Highest	of	past	5	years	 -	 17%	 21%	
Higher	than	most	of	past	5	years	 -	 28%	 29%	
About	the	same	as	past	5	years	 -	 40%	 38%	
Lower	than	most	of	past	5	years	 -	 15%	 11%	
Lowest	of	past	5	years	 -	 0%	 2%	
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Percentage	of	Sites	serving	Selected	Retreat	Clientele	(out	of	66	sites)	

	
	
Percentage	of	Ministry	Sites	Offering	Selected	Retreat	Programs	(64	sites)	

	
	
	 	

32%	

39%	

53%	

55%	

61%	

74%	

74%	

74%	

85%	

91%	
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Corporate	groups	

Ministry	training	events/conferences	

Clergy/church	worker	retreats	

Church	council/presbytery	retreats	

School	groups	

Adult	groups	unafliliated	with	non-prolit	

Family/couples	retreats	

Non-prolits	not	afliliated	with	church	

Faith	formation/spirituality	retreats	

Church	youth	groups	

34%	

41%	

42%	

50%	

55%	

58%	

72%	

81%	

97%	
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Craft	or	art	programs	

High	ropes	course	

Environmental	education	

Linen	service	

Guided	nature	hikes	

Spiritual	care,	worship	leadership	

Faith/spiritual	formation	programs	

Low	ropes/challenge	course	

Food	service	
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Part	5:	Camp	Philosophy	
	
Level	of	Agreement	with	Philosophy	Statements	about	Ministry	Site	(out	of	66	LOM	ministry	
centers)	–	Right-hand	column	indicates	whether	LOM	centers,	on	average,	agreed	significantly	
more	than	(é),	less	than	(ê),	or	were	no	different	from	(≈)	non-LOM	centers.
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8%	

26%	

26%	

30%	

30%	

35%	

40%	

49%	

51%	

57%	

60%	

26%	

35%	

39%	

42%	

35%	

42%	

35%	

46%	

40%	

34%	

32%	

28%	

0%	 20%	 40%	 60%	 80%	 100%	

Retreats/conferences	are	the	most	important	aspects	of	
our	ministries	

At	camp,	specilic	theology	is	not	as	important	as	
general	spirituality/belief	

Our	camp	is	a	place	where	people	encounter	diversity	

Our	camp	exists	to	lead	young	people	to	Christ	

Our	camp	has	a	strong	focus	on	nature/creation	
learning/stewardship	

Ministry	of	hospitality	is	the	primary	way	we	proclaim	
the	gospel	to	guests	

Summer	camp	is	the	most	important	aspect	of	our	
ministries	

Important	for	staff/campers	to	understand	theology/
practices	of	our	faith	tradition	

Our	camp	emphasizes	summer	staff	formation	as	much	
as	camper	formation	

Camp	worship/programs	are	designed	to	get	
participants	more	excited	about/engaged	in	their	home	

congregations	

Faith	formation/practices	should	be	incorporated	into	
all	aspects	of	camp	life	

Camp	is	a	place	to	unplug	from	technology	
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Level	of	Importance	Assigned	to	Selected	Program	Priorities	(of	66	LOM	ministry	centers)	–	
Right-hand	column	indicates	whether	LOM	centers,	on	average,	said	specific	statements	were	
significantly	more	important	(é),	less	important	(ê),	or	no	different	from	(≈)	non-LOM	centers.	
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Taking	a	stand	on	moral/ethical	issues	

Theological	instruction	

Peace	and	justice	awareness	

Familiarity	with	the	Bible	

Facilitating	participant	faith	formation	following	the	
camp/retreat	experience	

Learning	faith	language/practices	

Strengthen/support	congregations	

Knowledge	of/fellowship	with	creation	

Participating	in	Christian	practices	

Christian	education	

Strengthen/support	families	

Fun	for	all	participants	

Developing	Christian	leaders	

Individual	faith	formation	

Self	esteem/character	building	

Facilitating	participants'	experiences	of/encounters	
with	God	

Fellowship/community	building	

Participant	safety	

Extremely	important	 Very	important	
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